
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Mr RB Roberts (Chairman) 

Mrs R Camamile (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr DS Cope 
Mrs L Hodgkins 
Mr MR Lay 
Mr KWP Lynch 
 

Mr DW MacDonald 
Mr BE Sutton 
Miss DM Taylor 
Mr HG Williams 
Ms AV Wright 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE in G10 - Hinckley Hub on THURSDAY, 11 
APRIL 2019 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 

Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 03 April 2019 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE -  11 APRIL 2019 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting (to 
be taken at the end of the agenda) 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   2018-19 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Pages 3 - 36) 

 Report of the external auditor. 

7.   HOUSING RENT DEBT RECOVERY INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT (Pages 37 - 50) 

 Internal audit report. 

8.   HOUSING REPAIRS INTERNAL AUDIT (Pages 51 - 62) 

 Internal audit report for housing repairs. 

9.   LEICS R&B PARTNERSHIP IA REPORT (Pages 63 - 84) 

 Leicestershire Revenues & Benefits Partnership internal audit report. 

10.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 85 - 88) 

 Internal audit progress plan report. 

11.   NON-PO EXPENDITURE UPDATE APRIL 19 (Pages 89 - 92) 

 To provide feedback to Members on issues raised by our previous Internal Auditors 
PWC. 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3 above. 

 



-109 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

10 JANUARY 2019 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT:  - Chairman 
  
Mr DS Cope, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr DW MacDonald, Mr BE Sutton and Miss DM Taylor 
 
Members in attendance: Councillors  
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Ashley Wilson 
 

334 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THIS MEETING ONLY  
 
In the absence of the chairman and vice-chairman, it was moved by Councillor 
MacDonald, seconded by Councillor Taylor and 
 

RESOLVED – Councillor Sutton take the chair for this meeting only. 
 

335 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Camamile, Lynch, 
Roberts and Williams. 
 

336 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Hodgkins, seconded by Councillor MacDonald and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
337 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

338 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The internal auditor presented a report which updated on progress against the 2018/19 
internal audit plan. An amendment to the document was noted that, on page 70 of the 
agenda in relation to final reports issued, “risk management” should read “sundry debt”. 
 

339 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT: ELECTORAL REGISTER  
 
The internal auditor presented the electoral register internal audit report and drew 
attention to two low risk recommendations and giving significant assurance. 
 

340 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT: GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION (GDPR)  
 
The internal auditor presented the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) review. It 
was noted that a medium level risk in relation to the information asset register had been 
raised but that work to address this was already underway. Actions in relation to the low 
risk recommendations and improvement points was also progressing. In response to a 
question about members’ involvement in GDPR, it was noted that training had taken 
place for members and that moving onto Office 365 had also improved data security. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-110 - 

 
341 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT: SUNDRY DEBT RECOVERY  

 
The committee received the sundry debt recovery internal audit report. The medium risk 
recommendation in relation to the number of debts that were older than one year and 
some were older than five years. It was suggested that this information should be clearly 
reported so that relevant managers could take action in relation to recovering debts. It 
was explained that homelessness bonds were not expected to be recovered but 
suggested that this should be clearly reported. The level of individual debts was 
discussed and it was noted that industrial units had some older debts that perhaps 
should be written off to tidy up the position and that this was being worked on. 
 

342 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT: FINANCIAL SYSTEMS QUARTER 3  
 
The financial systems internal audit report for quarter 3 was presented to members. 
Significant assurance was provided and some required improvements were recognised 
in relation to budget monitoring information and disaster recovery plan. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.50 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 
  

Page 2



Hinckley & Bosworth 
Borough Council
Audit planning report 
Year ended 31 March 2019

March 2019

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 6



2

25 March 2019

Dear Members

Audit planning report

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as your auditor. Its purpose is to provide 
the Audit Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2018/19 audit in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities issued by 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It is also to ensure that our audit is 
aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.

This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Council, and outlines our 
planned audit strategy in response to those risks.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Audit Committee and management, and is not intended to be and should not be 
used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 11 April 2019 as well as understand whether there are other matters which you 
consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully 

Maria Grindley

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Members of the Audit Committee

Hinckley & Bosworth District Council

Hinckley Hub

Rugby Road

Hinckley

LE10 0FR

P
age 4



3

Contents

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued the “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available from the PSAA website (https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-
quality/statement-of-responsibilities/)).The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and
[...]
h 
partners and 
third parties

Sustainable 
resource 

deployment

P
age 15



14

Value for Money 

Value for Money Risks

V
F
M

What is the significant value for money risk?
What arrangements does the 
risk affect?

What will we do?

The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 
the period 2019/20 to 2023/24, shows that there is a 
gap between funding and expenditure. The MTFS shows 
that the Council will need to use reserves to meet its 
planned expenditure 

This therefore presents a significant risk to our Value
For Money conclusion in terms of ‘sustainable resource
deployment - Planning finances effectively to support
the sustainable delivery of strategic priorities and
maintain statutory functions’.

Sustainable Resource 
Deployment:
Planning finances effectively to 
support the sustainable delivery 
of strategic priorities and 
maintain statutory functions

We will:

• Monitor the financial position for 2018/19, including delivery of 
savings;

• Review the arrangements that the Council has put in place for 
identifying medium term savings requirement and development of 
its Efficiency plan / MTFS;

• Obtain supporting information in respect of the key savings 
projection; and

• Evaluate the impact of any audit findings on the reported financial 
position.

P
age 16



15

Audit materiality04 01

P
age 17



16

Materiality

For planning purposes, materiality for 2018/19 has been set at £1,047k. This
represents 2% of the Council’s prior year gross expenditure on provision of services. It
will be reassessed throughout the audit process. It is set at 2% as this is a public entity
which operates in an environment where profit is not a motive. It is a mature entity
and is subject to a high level of control over how it operates (from Central
Government).

Audit materiality

Gross expenditure
on provision of services

£52.4m
Planning

materiality

£1,047k

Performance 
materiality

£785k
Audit

differences

£52k

Materiality

Planning materiality – t
[...]
 final opinion by reference to all matters that could 
be significant to users of the accounts, including the total effect of the audit misstatements we identify, and our evaluation of materiality at that date.

P
age 36



Page 37

Agenda Item 7



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Hinckley and Bosworth 
Borough Council
Housing Repairs Review

February 2019

Andrew Smith
Head of Internal Audit
T: 0161 953 6900
E: andrew.j.smith@uk.gt.com

Zoe Thomas
Internal Audit Manager
T:  0121 232 5277
E: zoe.thomas@uk.gt.com

Martin Stevens
Internal Auditor
T:  0121 232 5313
E: martin.p.stevens@uk.gt.com

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 8



Contents

This report is confidential and is intended for use by the management and directors of

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council. It forms part of our continuing dialogue with you. It

should not be made available, in whole or in part, to any third party without our prior written

consent. We do not accept responsibility for any reliance that third parties may place upon

this report. Any third party relying on this report does so entirely at its own risk. We accept

no liability to any third party for any loss or damage suffered or costs incurred, arising out of

or in connection with the use of this report, however such loss or damage is caused.

It is the responsibility solely of the Council’s management and directors to ensure there are

adequate arrangements in place in relation to risk management, governance, control and

value for money.

Report distribution:

For action:

 Housing Repairs Investment Manager

Responsible Executives:

 Director (Corporate Resources)

1  Executive Summary 3

2 Key findings & Recommendations 5

3  Appendices 8

P
age 52



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Draft

Objectives

The objective of the review is to provide an independent assessment of whether there 
are appr
[...]
debts are not pursued in line with procedures;

• Controls around processing of changes are not adequate;

• Management information is not adequate, timely or acted upon;

• Procedures are not in place to ensure the accuracy of information in
relation to the Pooling arrangement.

Executive Summary

4

P
age 66



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

Areas for development
1. The Partnership should look to review its control report and quality

assurance framework to ensure that reports are produced and reviewed on a
timetable as opposed to ad hoc basis.

2. Review cases where inappropriately applied “holds” cause delays in
recovery process, as set out in the report.

3. Ensure that significant Council Tax debtor balances with Partnership
member authorities are resolved in a timely fashion.

Recommendations
Based on the findings set out in the table below, where we detail five low
recommendations and three improvement points we feel that significant
assurance can be provided to the Joint Committee.

Acknowledgement
We would like to take this opportunity to thank your staff for their co-operation
during this internal audit.

Conclusion

We have reviewed the Partnership’s processes and controls around recovery of
debtor balances and monitoring of business rate reliefs. The controls tested are set
out in our Audit Planning Brief.

We have concluded that the processes provide SIGNIFCANT ASSURANCE WITH
SOME IMPROVEMENTS REQURIED to the Committee.

Good practice
1. Reporting to the Joint Committee was timely and detailed, providing a

significant amount of information.

2. There was strong evidence that the Partnership was able to take a nuanced
approach to debt management, with clear provision for proportionality of
responses in cases relating to vulnerable individuals or those experiencing
genuine hardship.

3. The Partnership has robust controls in place around ensuring that settlement of
credit balances is made appropriately.

4. There was evidence that Partnership staff wen
[...]
dit work we 
understand that this balance has now been repaid. 

4. Of the remaining balances, a majority also relate to larger corporate clients who have 
ended tenancies or had rate adjustments. 

Recommendation:

Based on the above, we have no specific recommendations in this area. 

Actions:

N/A

P
age 76



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

Key Findings & Recommendations 

15

Risk Area Findings and Recommendation Action Plan

Business Rate 
Discounts:

Controls around 
processing of changes 
are not adequate.

Key Findings:

1. Sample testing of 30 accounts across all three councils in respect of application of 
business rates reliefs found that in all cases the Rateable Value per the Partnership’s 
internal records agreed with external records held by the VOA. 

2. We reviewed NDR parameters within each of the individual IT environments for each 
council and noted that these values were correctly updated. 

3. As referred to in the debt recovery section of the report, we noted that there were a 
small number of cases where disputes had arisen owing to disagreements relating to 
changes to existing properties. The key determining factor in these issues tended to be 
delays in response times by the VOA and therefore we do not deem these delays to be 
evidence of failure to appropriately process changes to parameters or individual 
properties on the part of the Partnership. 

Recommendation:

Per the above, we are satisfied that there is strong evidence that the Partnership’s controls 
around processing of controls are functioning effectively and therefore we have no 
recommendations in this area. 

Actions;

N/A

P
age 77



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

Key Findings & Recommendations 

16

Risk Area Findings and Recommendation Action Plan

Management information 
is not adequate, timely or 
acted upon. 

Key Findings:

1. Financial statements information for each of the three councils (including the level of 
discounts and reliefs applied) is included within 
[...]
or which 
represent best practice advice

 Information for management
 Control operating but not necessarily in 

accordance with best practice

21

P
age 83



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Draft

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 84



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Progress Report  |  27 March 2019  

Progress Report
Year ending 31 March 2019

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council

11 April 2019

P
age 85

A
genda Item

 10



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Progress Report  |  27 March 2019 2

Work completed

As at the date of preparing this report, we have completed 102.5 days (79%) of our 
annual internal audit plan.  We are close to completing our work on the crematorium 
and housing revenue account business case and the reports will be issued in April.  
The lightbulb / DFG review is currently being finalised.

Work planned

We have had scoping meetings with management for the final outstanding pieces of 
work on estates and assets. The field work for this will be undertaken in April.

Recommendation tracking

Resourcing 

We confirm that we have sufficient resources available to deliver the remainder of the 
internal audit.  The remaining reports and the Head of Internal Audit Opinion will be 
presented to the July Audit Committee.

Introduction & headlines

Purpose

This report provides an update on progress against the 2018/19 internal au
[...]
ing significant risks associated with this report / decisions were 

identified from this assessment: 
 
 
 

Page 91



 
 

 
 

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks 

Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner 

None   

 
10. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Various reliefs are available for council tax under national and local 
regulations.  
 

11. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 

By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 
account: 
 

 Community Safety 
implications 

 Environmental implications 

 ICT implications 

 Asset Management 
implications 

 Human Resources 
implications 

 Planning Implications 

 Voluntary Sector 
 

 
 
 
Background Papers: Civic Reports 
Author:   Ashley Wilson, Head of Finance Ext 5609 
Executive Member: Cllr C. Ladkin. 

Page 92


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 2018-19 External Audit Plan
	7 Housing Rent Debt Recovery Internal Audit Report
	8 Housing Repairs Internal Audit
	9 Leics R&B Partnership IA Report
	10 Internal Audit Progress Report
	11 Non-PO Expenditure Update April 19



Minutes of the meeting


-145 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

11 APRIL 2019 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mrs R Camamile (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Mrs L Hodgkins, 

Mr KWP Lynch and Mr BE Sutton 
 
Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham and Rebecca Owen. Gary Morris of Ernst & Young 
and Zoe Thomas of Grant Thornton were also in attendance. 
 

441 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cope, MacDonald, 
Roberts and Williams. 
 

442 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Hodgkins and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
443 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

444 2018-19 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The external auditor presented the 2018/19 audit planning report. It was noted that there 
were only two risks highlighted – these were the same as the previous year and were 
common amongst local authorities. The auditor had recommended no change to the 
materiality limits and it was moved by Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor 
Lynch and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The materiality limits be set at: 

 
a. Planning materiality: £1,047k 
b. Performance materiality: £785k 
c. Audit differences: £52k 

 
(ii) The report be approved. 

 
445 HOUSING RENT DEBT RECOVERY INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  

 
The internal auditor presented the housing rent debt recovery internal audit report, 
highlighting that significant assurance had been given with one medium and one low risk 
recommendation. It was noted that sundry debt in relation to housing rents had been 
increasing and when benchmarked against other authorities was quite high. Whilst this 
was a national trend, the auditor had recommended reviewing the performance targets 
and frequency of reporting. Officers reported that monitoring reports would go to SLT 
and Finance & Performance Scrutiny on a quarterly basis. 
 



 

-146 - 

Whilst it was noted that the rental debt had increased since the introduction of universal 
credit, it was moved by Councillor Camamile and seconded by Councillor Lynch that 
consideration be given to increasing member participation in reducing rental debt and 
improving reporting. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the report be noted; 

 
(ii) consideration be given to increasing member participation in 

reducing rental debt. 
 

446 HOUSING REPAIRS INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
Members received the housing repairs internal audit report. Significant assurance was 
provided, with three low recommendations detailed. There was satisfaction that testing 
met industry standards and checks were often more frequent than required by the 
standards. It was, however, recommended that an overarching policy in relation to 
testing be adopted. Whilst there were central records that showed all tests had been 
carried out, there was inconsistency across sites in terms of application of stickers when 
checked and the process of doing this and of updating centre managers should be 
formalised. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

447 LEICS R&B PARTNERSHIP IA REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the revenues & benefits partnership internal audit report. It 
was noted that the partnership board had already considered the report and were 
comfortable with the five low risk recommendations and three improvement points that 
had been included.  
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

448 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
In presenting the internal audit progress report the progress of recommendation tracking 
was noted and it was highlighted that a lot of follow up would be required during the 
following quarter due to the number of recommendations that were due for 
implementation by 31 March 2019. In terms of the audit plan, this was on track for 
completion as originally agreed. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

449 NON-PO EXPENDITURE UPDATE APRIL 19  
 
Following the request at a previous meeting, a report was presented which showed the 
breakdown of payments where no purchase order had been raised. It was noted that the 
majority were payments where it would not be practical or possible to raise a purchase 
order, for example treasury management activity, payment of precepts, business rates, 
salaries and benefits. There were a small number of ‘other’ payments such as HMRC, 
housing repairs and S106 monies which were being looked at to see whether it would be 
necessary or possible to raise purchase orders. It was, however, noted that each of 
these payments went through the finance team so there was a control mechanism and 
that the auditors would pick up discrepancies during the audit process. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Lynch and 



 

-147 - 

 
RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the report be noted; 
 
(ii) a six monthly report be brought to the Audit Committee. 

 
450 THANKS FROM THE CHAIRMAN  

 
Councillor Camamile, in the chair for this meeting, thanked members of the committee 
for their input and officers and auditors for their attendance and support since the 
committee had been set up. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.00 pm) 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 


